

Nos. 24-20 and 24-151

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIRIAM FULD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
HILLARY K. LUKACS
MORRIS MANNING &
MARTIN LLP
1600 Atlanta Financial Center
3343 Peach Tree Road, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30326-1044
(404) 233-7000
brutledge@mmlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 4, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. Respondents are not “persons” entitled to due process under the Fifth Amendment..... | 5 |
| II. It is not necessary for this Court to examine other aspects of the Fifth Amendment limits on the exercise of personal jurisdiction. Even if it did so, it should still reverse and remand..... | 17 |
| A. The Fifth Amendment imposes different limits on the exercise of personal jurisdiction than does the Fourteenth Amendment | 18 |
| B. The consent doctrine is a narrow exception to those Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment limits on personal jurisdiction..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... | 19, 25 |
| <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)..... | 28 |
| <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 581 U.S. 402 (2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... | 24 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Calif.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)..... | 24 |
| <i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)..... | 27 |
| <i>CC/Devas (Multimedia) Ltd. v. Antrix Corp., Ltd.</i> , (No. 23-1201)..... | 2-3 |
| <i>City of E. St. Louis v. Cir. Ct. for the Twentieth Jud. Cir., St. Clair Cnty., Ill.</i> , 986 F.2d 1142 (7th Cir. 1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>City of Sault Ste. Marie, Mich. v. Andrus</i> , 532 F. Supp. 157 (D.D.C. 1980)..... | 12 |
| <i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)..... | 28-29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon,</i> 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... | 15 |
| <i>Compañía de Inversiones Mercantiles, S.A. v. Grupo Cementos de Chihuahua S.A.B. De C.V.,</i> 970 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2020)..... | 21 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 571 U.S. 117 (2014)..... | 29 |
| <i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha,</i> 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022) | 18-22, 24 |
| <i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,</i> 592 U.S. 351 (2021)..... | 4 |
| <i>Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic,</i> 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009) | 11-13 |
| <i>FTC v. BINT Ops. LLC,</i> 595 F.Supp.3d 740 (E.D. Ark. 2022) | 20 |
| <i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz,</i> 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 11 |
| <i>Herederos de Roberto Gomez Cabrera, LLC v. Teck Resources Ltd.,</i> 43 F.4th 1303 (11th Cir. 2022) | 18 |
| <i>Hess v. Pawloski,</i> 274 U.S. 352 (1927)..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Federal Fountain</i> , 165 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... | 11, 22, 24, 27 |
| <i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicaastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)..... | 2-3, 19-20, 25 |
| <i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Klein v. Cornelius</i> , 786 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>Lewis v. Mutond</i> , 62 F.4th 587 (D.C. Cir. 2023) | 20, 22 |
| <i>Livnat v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 12, 15-16, 24 |
| <i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)..... | 27 |
| <i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)..... | 4, 27-28 |
| <i>Mendelsohn v. Meese</i> , 695 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... | 11 |
| <i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Imp. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855)..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| <i>National Equipment Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964)..... | 27 |
| <i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. 388 (1815)..... | 23 |
| <i>Omni Capital Intern., Ltd. v. Wolff & Co. Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)..... | 5, 19, 21 |
| <i>Palestine Information Office v. Shultz</i> , 674 F. Supp. 910 (D.D.C.1987)..... | 12 |
| <i>Peay v. BellSouth Med. Assistance Plan</i> , 205 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 20 |
| <i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)..... | 24 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. of Philadelphia v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917)..... | 27 |
| <i>Petrowski v. Hawkeye-Security Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 495 (1956)..... | 27 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... | 25 |
| <i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828)..... | 23 |
| <i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 6, 11-15 |
| <i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Puerto Rico Pub. Hous. Admin. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.P.R. 1999) | 12 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)..... | 3, 11-12, 18-19 |
| <i>Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 18-cv-12355 (MKV), 2022 WL 826409 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2022) | 10, 14 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... | 9-11 |
| <i>Toland v. Sprague</i> , 37 U.S. 300 (1838)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999) | 21 |
| <i>Virgin Islands v. Miller</i> , 53 V.I. 162 (V.I. Super. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... | 25 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... | 6 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9..... | 6 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 10..... | 6 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------|
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 | 15 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 6 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XI..... | 6 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 6 |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2334 | 10 |
| Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 115-253, § 4, 132 Stat. 3183, 3184..... | 10 |
| Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019, Pub. L. 116-94, div. J., tit. IX, § 903, 133 Stat. 2534, 3082- 85 | 2, 10 |
| TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS | |
| <i>Agreement on the Gaza Strip and the Jericho Area</i> , May 4, 1994, Isr.-P.L.O., 33 I.L.M. 622 (1994)..... | 8, 13 |
| G.A. Res. 3237, 29 U.N. GAOR, 29th Sess., Supp. No. 31, U.N. Doc. A/9631 (1974) ... | 8 |
| <i>Declaration of Principles on Interim Self- Government Arrangements</i> , Sept. 19, 1993, Isr.-P.L.O., 32 I.L.M. 1525 (1993) | 8, 13-14 |
| <i>Interim Agreement on the West Bank & the Gaza Strip</i> , Sept. 28, 1995, Isr.-P.L.O., 36 I.L.M. 551, 559 | 8-9, 13, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| RULES | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k) | 21-22 |
| COURT FILINGS | |
| Chamber Br., <i>CC/Devas (Multimedia) Ltd. v. Antrix Corp., Ltd.</i> , (No. 23-1201) (U.S. Dec. 11, 2024) | 5 |
| House of Representatives Br., <i>Fuld v. Palestine liberation Organization</i> , (No. 24-20) (U.S. Aug. 8, 2024) | 14 |
| PA Mtn. to Dismiss Br., <i>Livnat v. Palestinian Authority</i> , (No. 13-498) (E.D. Va. June 5, 2013), ECF No. 6 | 16 |
| Petn. for Cert., <i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , (No. 24-20) (U.S. July 3, 2024) | 1 |
| U.S. Br., <i>32 County Sovereignty Committee v. United States Department of State</i> , 292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002) (No. 01-1270), 2002 WL 34245980 | 9-10 |
| U.S. Br., <i>National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Department of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (Nos. 99-1438, 99-1439), 2000 WL 35576228 | 9 |
| U.S. Br., <i>Palestine Information Office v. Shultz</i> , 853 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (No. 87-5398) | 9 |
| U.S. Br., <i>People’s Mojahedin Organization of Iran v. Department of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (No. 97-1648), 1998 WL 35239624 | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| Austen Parrish, <i>Foreign Nations, Constitutional Rights and International Law</i> , 88 <i>Fordham L. Rev. Online</i> 88 (2019)..... | 23 |
| 4 Blackstone’s Commentaries on the Laws of England (Chicago 1979)..... | 23 |
| <i>Constitutionality of Closing the Palestine Info. Off., an Affiliate of the Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 11 <i>Op. O.L.C.</i> 104 (1987)..... | 7-9, 14 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 advisory committee’s note (1993)..... | 22 |
| Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>International Civil Litigation in United States Courts</i> (7th ed. 2023)..... | 20, 24, 26 |
| <i>Intelligence Activities – The National Security Agency and Fourth Amendment Rights: Hearings on S. Res. 21 Before the Senate Select Committee to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities</i> , 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) | 7 |
| Jim Zanotti, Cong. Research Serv., <i>U.S. Foreign Aid to the Palestinians</i> (Dec. 12, 2018), available at https://sgp.fas.org/crs/mideast/RS22967.pdf | 16 |
| Kent Greenfield, <i>In Defense of Corporate Persons</i> , 30 <i>Const. Comment.</i> 309 (2015). | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Letter from Robert Raben, Dep't of Justice, to Frank H. Murkowski, Chairman, Committee on Energy and Natural Resources, United States Senate (Jan. 18, 2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mut. Consent Provisions in the Guam Commonwealth Legis.</i> , 1994 WL 16193765 (O.L.C. July 28, 1994)..... | 10 |
| <i>Presidential Authority to Settle the Iranian Crisis</i> , 4A Op. O.L.C. 248 (1980)..... | 7 |
| <i>Remarks on the Israeli-Palestinian Decla- ration of Principles</i> , 2 Pub. Papers 1463 (Sept. 10, 1993) (Exec. Off. of the Pres.), 1993 WL 13967468 | 14 |
| Stephanie Ferguson Melhorn et al., <i>Small Business Data Center</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce (May 20, 2024), https://www. uschamber.com/small-business/small- business-data-center | 25 |
| Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Juris- diction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020)..... | 22 |
